statements and notes  thereto.  The pro forma  adjustments  are described in the
accompanying  notes  and  are  based  upon  available  information  and  certain
assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable.  A preliminary  allocation
of  purchase  price has been made in the  accompanying  balance  sheet  based on
available information. The actual allocation of purchase price and the resulting
effect on income from  operations  may differ  significantly  from the pro forma
amounts included herein.  Consequently,  the amounts  reflected in the Pro Forma
Combined  Condensed  Financial  Statements  are  subject to change and the final
amounts may differ substantially.

   F-1

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

   Manchester
   ePlus inc.   Technologies,inc.   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   As of March 31, 2004   As of April 30, 2004   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $   25,155   $   12,046   $ (5,000)(A)   $   20,155
   (12,046)(B)

Accounts receivable   51,189   20,929   (20,929)(B)   51,987
   798 (F)

Notes receivable   52   52
Inventories   900   2,049   (2,049)(B)   900
Investment in DFL, net   166,790   166,790
Investment in OLE, net   19,877   19,877
Property and equipment, net   5,230   10,639   (10,548)(D)   5,321

Other assets   4,766   41 (H)   4,807

Goodwill and other intangibles   20,243   5,945 (C)   26,188
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   294,202   $   45,663   $(43,788)   $   296,077
   ===================================================================================

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities
Accounts payable - trade   $   32,141   $   13,199   $(13,199)(B)   $   32,141
Accounts payable - equipment   9,993   9,993

Edgar Filing: EPLUS INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Salaries and commissions payable   584   1,744   (1,744)(B)   584

[…]

required capital lease treatment. The capital lease obligation of $6,234 was not
assumed by ePlus.

(E) ePlus did assume certain deferred  revenues,  totalling $779,  reflective of
certain customer contracts.

(F) ePlus did assume certain contractual  receivables,  net of a $141 allowance,
of $798.

(G) This  represents the assumption by ePlus of  payroll-related  liabilities of
$494 and other contractual liabilities of $602.

(H) Other miscellaneous assets in acquisition.

(I) Elimination of Manchester Technologies, Inc. stockholder equity accounts.

   F-3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Earnings
(in thousands, except for per-share data)

   ePlus inc.
   for the year   Manchester Technologies, Inc.
   ended   for the twelve months ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   March 31, 2004   April 30, 2004   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sales of product   $ 267,899   $  133,132   $(36,000)(a)   $   365,031

Lease revenues   51,254   51,254
Fee and other income   11,405   21,776   33,181
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Total other revenue   62,659   21,776   -   84,435
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   -
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: EPLUS INC - Form 8-K/A

5

TOTAL REVENUES   330,558   154,908   (36,000)   449,466
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cost of product   236,283   133,454   (33,120)(a)   336,617

Direct lease costs   10,561   -   10,561
Salaries, general and administrative   59,657   25,169   (9,840)(b)   74,986
Interest and financing costs   6,847   -   6,847
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES   313,348   158,623   (42,960)   429,011
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   17,210   (3,715)   6,960   20,455
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Provision for income taxes   7,056   -   1,330 (c)   8,386
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET EARNINGS   $ 10,154   $   (3,715)   $  5,630   $   12,069
   ===================================================================================
NET EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC   $   1.09   $  1.29
   ========   ========
NET EARNINGS PER SHARE - DILUTED   $   1.02   $  1.21
   ========   ========